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Overview

�The industry is made up of both financial & non-financial institutions

�The financial institutions are mainly service providers and they
include:

� The Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN)

� Commercial Banks

� Discount Houses

�The end users are:

� Institutional investors

� Commercial Banks

� Govt. Agencies

� Corporates 
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Overview

The various market components are:

� Government Securities 

� The Interbank 

� Bankers Acceptance 

� Commercial Paper  

� Foreign Exchange (Spot, Forward & Futures)
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Overview

Key developments include but not limited to;

� Banking & Insurance Sector Consolidation

� Appointment of primary dealers in Govt. Securities

� Introduction of settlement/clearing banks

� Introduction of the Wholesale Dutch Auction System (WDAS)

� Sale of Forex to Bureau De Changes

� Introduction of Government Bond with longer maturity

� Reconstitution of National Payments System Committee (NPSC)

� Movement of public sector deposits to the Central Bank

� Nigerian banks getting rated by International Agencies



NIGERIA: 
Current Position Assessment
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Structure

 

T he model above shows the flow of money between suppliers and users of money and the intermediaries 
and may be useful in explaining the structure of the N igerian M oney M arket.  T he model is rather 
simplistic and does not reflect all the intricacies and nuances in the money market. 

Instruments:  
� Deposits (Time, Demand, 

Savings) 
� Treasury Bills, Treasury 

Certificates, etc 
� BAs, CPs, OBB, etc 

Financial  Intermediaries  
� Banks 
� Discount Houses 

Direct or Un-intermediated 
Savers / Lenders: 
� Individuals, Institutional 

Investors (PFAs, 
Insurance Firms, etc) 

Finance (Informal Sector) 

Structure of the Nigerian Money Market 

 
� Individual (Mortgages, 

Asset Acquisition, 
Investment, etc) 

� Corporates (Investment, 
Working Capital Needs, 
etc) 

� Banks (to cover short term 
position) 
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Players

� Federal Government

� Short and medium term borrowing

�Central Bank

� Monetary policy direction

�Deposit Money Banks

� Securities Trading & Liquidity Position

�Discount Houses

� Intermediaries in Govt. securities market. 

�Non-Bank Financial Institutions

� Deals in Commercial Papers, Advisory, Equities, etc.
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Players

Distribution of T/Bills Subscription (%)

57%

4%

39%

Deposit Money Banks Central Bank Non-Bank Public*

Holders of instruments e.g. T/bills

Source: Central Bank of 
Nigeria
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Regulators

�The market is highly regulated

�Regulators include:

� The CBN 

� Securities & Exchange Commission

� Nigeria Stock Exchange

� Nigeria Deposit Insurance Corporation 
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Regulators

Source: FDC Research

Regulators Commercial Banks Discount Houses Finance Companies Leasing Companies
Central Bank of Nigeria X X X X
Securities & Exchange Commission X X
Nigerian Stock Exchange X
Nigerian Deposit Insurance Corporation X
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Products

�Money Market products include;

� Treasury Bills

� Commercial Papers

� Bankers Acceptances

� Treasury Bonds

� Federal Government Development Stocks

� Deposits (Time, Demand, Savings)

� Loans (Short or Long Term)

� Advisory Services

�Foreign Exchange;

� Spot market, Swaps, Futures and Forward Contracts
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Trends

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
Treasury Bills 854 871.6 825.1 733.8 578.5
Development Stocks 1.25 1.25 1.03 2.37 3.62
Bankers Acceptances 42.35 41.6 32.9 42.6 36.5
Commercial Papers 194.59 88.83 37.3 37.14 35.3

Volume of Money Market Instruments (N'bn)

Five-Year Summary of Money Market Instruments

Source: CBN Annual Reports
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Industry Trends

Money Market

�Commercial Paper in 2005 was N194.6bn

� 451.3% growth from N35.3bn in 2001

�Bankers acceptances up 16% to N42.35bn 

�Developments Stocks declined 65% to N1.25bn

�Government securities (treasury bills) up 47.7% to N854.4bn
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Trends

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
$'bn $'bn $'bn $'bn $'bn

Official Receipts 35.7 24.97 15.6 9.7 9.8
Official Sales ( WDAS/DAS) 10.8 9.54 9.6 8.1 9.6
Official Ave. Exchange Rate ( N/$) 131.66 133.5 129.36 121 111.9

Source: CBN

Forex Market Five Year Summary



17

F
S
S
 2
0
2
0

Trends

Forex Market

�Total forex grew 38% to $38bn in 2005, CBN accounted for 93.2%

�Non-oil receipt declined by 39.5% to $841m

� Removal of Export Expansion Grant (EEG) 

� This has since been restored

�Total official forex utilization rose 58.4% to $24.3bn

� Import payments; 

� External debt service;& 

� other official payments.

�Net FDI estimated at about $2bn annually whilst hedge funds inflow 
put at approx.. $4bn last year



18

F
S
S
 2
0
2
0

Industry Issues

Money Market

�Market lacks depth

�Instruments not diversified 

�Secondary market immature

�Reliant on government deposits

�Information flow deficient and inadequate 

�Lack of proper coordination in the issuance of debt instruments
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Industry Issues

Forex Market

�Market is largely spot 

�Dependence on Oil sector for foreign exchange

�Naira Supported by external reserves

�External sector funded mainly by trade flows

�Limited domestic currency convertibility
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Industry Gaps

�Information technology 

�Shortage of instruments  

�Lack of reliable and timely data

�Knowledge gap

�Limited coordination among regulators
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Key Success Factors

�The key success factors include;

� Sound macroeconomic policies

� Strong and stable institutions

� High level of education

� Reliable and timely release of data

� Effective regulatory framework



SECTOR VISION AND MISSION
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Vision

“To be the No.1 Money & Forex Markets amongst emerging markets 
and in the top 5 globally”
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Mission

“To provide a safe, liquid and competitive money & forex markets,
operating on global best practices”
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Vivid Description of Vision

“By the year 2020

� Nigeria’s money and forex markets will be No.1 amongst 
emerging markets

� It will be in the Top 5 globally 

� Provide funding opportunities for other economies

� Economy will be one of the strongest in the world 
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Proposed Industry Model

�The model subdivides the sector into 3 broad categories:

� Issuance & Origination

� Securitization; &

� Investment & Trading

�Assumption of a single Financial Services Industry-Wide Regulator 
(FSIR)
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Proposed Industry Model

Source: CBN Annual ReportsF
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
S
y
s
te
m
 S
t
r
a
t
e
g
y
  
2
0
2
0

Is su a n ce  &  Or ig in ati o n  

K e y  

*  N e eds to be s tre ng the ne d                                 ~ to  ex it  pr ese nt  ac tiv i ty

* *  N e eds  to be  intr od uce d                                    * ** N ee d to b e res tru c tu re d /r efo cus ed

S ec u ri tis a tio n In v e stm e n t & T ra d in g

R e g u l a to r s

• D M O * 
• S E C

• C B N ~
•F SR CC ?
O pe ra t o rs

• F ina nc i a l A dv is e rs  
( B a n k s /S to c kb rok e rs /D i s c o un t  
H ou s e s ) *
S up po rt

• R a ti ng  A ge nc ie s *
• In s u r a n ce  co y s

Re gu lato rs

• S E C

• P E NC O M

• C B N

•N A IC O M

O per ato rs

• P FA s

• A sset Ma nager s

• Ins urance  C ompa nies

• B anks

• D iscount Ho uses* **

•S tockbr okers

• R eta il/C o rpor ate/P ubl ic  S ec tor  
Inves tor s

•O ffsh ore I nves tors

Su ppo rt ing  Ins titu tio ns

• E xchange s  – M ultip le**

F in an c ial Ma rke ts  A rch itectu re 

Fi na nc i al S er vi ces  I nd us t ry -w ide   R egu la to r**

E
n

ab
lin

g L
aw

 &
 Leg

al F
ram

ew
ork

R eg u la tor s

• C B N

B o rr ow e rs

• G ove rnmen ts

• C orp orate s

• Ind iv idu als

O per ato rs

• B anks  (C on sumer  C redi ts )

• FM B N/ PMIs  (M or tgag es )

• MF Is

• Lea s ing cos  ( Co nsume r C red its )

S up po rt

• C red it Bu reau

• Insur ance co s  (und erw ri ting/ le nding)

• R ating A ge nc ies *

E na bl ing  I n s ti t ut io ns

P RIM A R Y  MO N E Y P RIM A RY  C A P IT A L S E C O ND A RY  M A R K E T

E Q UIT Y  O R IG INA T IO N

Le
n

di
ng

 A
ct

iv
iti

es

D
eb

t

D
eb

t &
 E

q
ui

ty
•Source: Sadler 2001



28

F
S
S
 2
0
2
0

Proposed Industry Model

Issuance & Origination

� Drivers (Governments & Govt.. agencies, Corporates & 
Individuals)

� Operators (Banks, Mortgage Institutions, Non-Bank FIs, etc.)

� Enablers (Credit Bureaus, Rating Agencies, Insurance 
Companies)
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Proposed Industry Model

Securitization

� Drivers (DMO, SEC, CBN, Financial Sector Regulatory 
Coordinating Committee)

� Operators (Financial advisers, Banks, Stockbrokers, Discount 
houses)

� Enablers (Rating Agencies, Insurance Companies)



30

F
S
S
 2
0
2
0

Proposed Industry Model

Investment & Trading

� Drivers (SEC, PENCOM, CBN, NAICOM)

� Operators (PFAs, Asset Managers, Insurance Companies, Banks, 
Stockbrokers, Retail/Corporate/Public sector investors, Offshore
Investors)

� Enablers (Stock Exchange, Commodities Exchange, Nigeria 
International Financial Futures & Options Exchange (NIFFEX)
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Strategic Objectives & Initiatives

Money Market 

�Facilitate the development of a more robust, vibrant and deep 
money market

� Increase number of primary dealers

� Extend maturity profile of instruments

�Facilitate a more market oriented Monetary Policy Committee

� Increase number of private sector and market-based members 

� Institutionalize membership

�Increase volume of corporate bills and instruments relative to 
Govt. T/Bills 

� Qualify highly rated short-term bills as liquid assets for discounting or 
liquidity ratio purpose
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Strategic Objectives & Initiatives

�Align statutory and transaction costs to other emerging markets

�Intensify the phased withdrawal of public sector funds from banks

� Make liquidation of existing deposits a precondition for raising bonds

�Ensure the development of a robust market information 
infrastructure-institutional, content, and channel

� Contract agencies for dissemination of financial information

� Develop standards for information sharing amongst players

�Increase coordination between the DMO and CBN

� Institute weekly meetings btw DMO & CBN

�Elevate the level of corporate governance
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Strategic Objectives & Initiatives

Forex Market

�Accelerate/intensify the process of currency convertibility

� Dismantling of remaining exchange control regulations

� Repeal all existing laws that impede currency convertibility

�Facilitate the development of a more robust, vibrant and deep 
foreign exchange market

� Create a framework for multiple currency activities

� Bring forward all deadline for ECOWAS regional currency integration 
plans

� Establish a Lagos International Futures & Forwards Exchange
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Strategic Objectives & Initiatives

�Intensify the economic diversification from oil

�Develop a framework for the emergence of a real equilibrium rate
of exchange (market determined)

�Increase investment flows relative to trade flows

� Create a more vibrant money market



� IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
AND TIMELINES
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  MEDIUM TERM

Sequencing and Timing
Money Market
Objectives &

Initiatives

Priority Responsibility 2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Objective 1:
Develop a more

robust, vibrant

and deep

money market

Initiative 1:
Increase the
number of

primary dealers

High CBN

Initiative 2:
Extend maturity
profile of

instruments

High • CBN
• SEC

  LONG TERM
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Sequencing and Timing
Money Market
Objectives &

Initiatives
Priority Responsibilit

y

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Objective 2:
Facilitate a

more market
oriented

Monetary Policy

Committee

(MPC)

Initiative:
Encourage

participation of
private sector

members in the

MPC

Medium CBN
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  M E D IU M  TE R M

Sequencing  and  T im ing
M oney M arket

O bjectives &
Initia tives

P riority R esponsib ility
2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

O bjective 3 :
Increase

volum e o f
corporate

financia l

instrum ents
relative  to

governm ent

In itia tive  1:
Qualify  h igh ly
rated  short-term

bills as liqu id
assets for
d iscounting or

liqu id ity  ratio

purposes

H igh

•  CBN

•  D iscount

Houses
•  Rating

Agencies

In itia tive  2 :
Develop

fram ework  fo r

rating  of

corporate debt of
a ll m aturities

H igh

•  Money

Market
Associati
on  o f

N igeria

•  Rating

Agencies
•  Bankers’

Comm itt

ee

  LO N G  TER M
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  MEDIUM TERM

Sequencing and Timing
Money Market
Objectives &

Initiatives
Priority Responsibility

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Objective 4:
Align statutory

and transaction

costs in Nigeria

to other

emerging

markets

Initiative:
Benchmark
statutory and
transaction costs

to emerging
markets and
reduce
accordingly

High

• SEC

• CBN

  LONG TERM
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  M E D IU M  TER M

Sequencing  and  T im ing
M oney M arket

O bjectives &
Initia tives

P riority R esponsib ility
2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

O bjective 5 :
Intensify the

phased

w ithdrawal o f

public secto r

funds from

banks

Initia tive 1:
Make liqu idation
of existing
deposits a

precondition  for

ra ising bonds

H igh •  CBN
•  SEC

Initia tive 2 :
Develop

fram ework for

m on itoring banks

utilized by govt.

and govt.

agencies

H igh CBN

Initia tive 3 :
SEC to set criteria

for issuance of
state and
municipal bonds

H igh SEC

  LO N G  TE R M
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  M EDIUM  TER M

Sequencing and Tim ing
M oney M arket
O bjectives &

Initiatives
Priority R esponsibility

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

O bjective 6 :
Develop a

robust market

information

infrastructure –

institutional,

content, and

channel.

Initiative 1:
Contract agencies

for the

dissem ination of

financial system

information

Mediu
m

• CBN
• IT

• SEC

Initiative 2 :
Develop

standards for

information
sharing amongst

all players

Mediu

m

• CBN

• IT

• SEC

  LO N G TERM
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  MEDIUM TERM

Sequencing and Timing
Money Market
Objectives &

Initiatives
Priority Responsibility

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Objective 7:
Increase

coordination

between the

DMO and CBN

Initiative :
Institute

periodical

Meetings

High • CBN
• DMO

Objective 8:
Elevate level of

corporate

governance

• CBN
• EFCC

Initiative:
Develop a format
for declaration of

all public sector

deposit
transactions

High • CBN
• EFCC

  LONG TERM
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  MEDIUM TERM

Sequencing and Timing
Forex Market
Objectives &

Initiatives
Priority Responsibility

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Objective 1:
Intensify the

process of

currency

convertibility

Initiative 1:
Dismantling of

remaining

exchange control
regulations

High CBN

Initiative 2:
Repeal all existing

laws that impede
currency
convertibility

 High CBN

  LONG TERM



44

F
S
S
 2
0
2
0

Implementation Plan & Timelines

S h ort T erm  M E D IU M  T E R M

S eq u en c in g  a n d  T im in g
F o rex  M a rke t
O b jectiv es &

In itia tiv es
P rio r ity R esp o n sib ility

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

O b jectiv e  2 :
Deve lop  a  m ore
robu st, v ib ran t

and  deep

fo re ign
exchange

m arke t

In itia tiv e  1 :

C rea te  a
fram ew o rk  fo r

m u ltip le  cu rren cy

activ ities

•  CBN

•  DMO

•  Priva te

Secto r

In itia tiv e  2 :

B ring  fo rw a rd  a ll
d ead lin es  fo r th e

ECOW AS  reg iona l

cu rren cy
in teg ra tion  p lan s

CBN

In itia tiv e  3 :

Estab lish   a
N igeria
In te rna tiona l

Fu tu res  and
Forw a rds

Exchange

•  CBN
•  SEC

  LO N G  T E R M
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Short Term  M ED IU M  TER M

Sequencing and T im ing
FSS 2020 Forex

M arket O bjectives &
Initiatives

Priority R esponsibility
2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

O bjective 3 :
Develop a

fram ework for

the emergence

of a real

equilibrium  rate

of exchange

Initiative 1:
Discontinue
managed float
exchange rate

regime in  favour
of a  free floating
exchange rate
model

CBN

Initiative 2 :
Adopt a real
auction
mechanism  where
the rate clears

the market in
place of the
current managed

auction

CBN

  LO N G TER M
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Implementation Plan & Timelines

Sequencing and Timing
FSS 2020 Forex

Market Objectives &
Initiatives

Priority Responsibility
2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Objective 4:
Increase

investment

flows relative to

trade flows

Initiative:
Create  a more
vibrant money

market (see

money market
initiatives)

CBN
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Conclusion

�The money and forex markets have witnessed significant changes 
in the last 5 years 

�The changes capture the ‘quick win’ timelines for most of the 
strategic initiatives

�Sound macroeconomic policies, effective regulatory framework, 
amongst others, remain key success factors

� Timely release and reliability of data essential  


